(i) issuance of 1,626,019 shares of common stock in a private placement which closed in July 2025.

(ii) issuance of 4,270,197 shares of common stock upon the exercise of outstanding warrants in connection with a warrant inducement which closed in

September 2025.

(iii) issuance of 1,149,896 shares of common stock pursuant to sale under the ATM program. (collectively, the “Pro Forma Adjustments”);

● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to reflect the assumed sale by us of all common stock offered by means of this prospectus at an assumed
public offering price of $   per share, which is based on the closing price of our common stock on Nasdaq on September   , 2025, after deducting the Placement
Agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering is subject to various adjustments. The

pro forma as adjusted amounts shown below are unaudited and represent management’s estimate. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and is
qualified by reference to the financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information contained in this prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2025

(U.S. dollars in thousands)
Actual

(unaudited)
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 393   $ 3,140

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value: 30,000,000 shares authorized; 9,540,221 and 7,623,159 shares issued and

outstanding as of June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, respectively.   1   1
Additional paid in capital   48,846   51,593
Accumulated deficit   (47,823)   (47,823)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,024   3,771

Each $   increase (decrease) in an assumed public offering price of $   per share would increase (decrease) the amount of cash and cash equivalents and total
shareholders’ equity by $   million, assuming that the number of common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting the Placement Agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of common stock we are offering. An
increase (decrease) of   in the number of common stock we are offering would increase (decrease) the amount of cash and cash equivalents and total shareholders’ equity